PIERS ,
Env:rm.tmental /jk %% Y 1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F
Services, Inc. San Jose, CA 95128
Tel. (408) 559-1248 Fax (408) 558-1224
Alameda County Health Care Services August 27, 1999

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
R Alameda, CA 94502

Attn: Mr. Barney Chan; Haz Mat. Specialist for: DiSalvo Trucking
4919 Tidewater Ave., Oakland

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Event, Free Product Removal System Performance

‘ Dear Mr. Chan,

This report has been prepared by PIERS Environmental Services, (PIERS) to address
requirements by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) to
investigate the performance of a free product extraction system, analyze the groundwater from
existing monitoring wells for contaminate level and the potential for natural bio-degradation to
occur, to determine the groundwater gradient direction, at a Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
(LUST) site, 4919 Tidewater Ave., Oakland, California.

This report first reviews the known site history, describes the site vicinity, and presents existing
> chemical data. Then, the findings of the investigation are presented including the recovery
(] effectiveness of an existing free phase diesel product removal system, groundwater sampling

and gradient determination.

1.2 Site Location

The site is located in a light industrial district of Oakland, California on property at 4919
Tidewater Ave.(Figure 1).

1.3 Previous Subsurface Work at Site

Previous subsurface work at the site includes soil excavation and bio remediation, groundwater
disposal, soil borings and sampling, monitor well construction and sampling. Description and
chemical results from all work conducted to date are given in reports by Geo Envirocnmental
Technology (GTE) of San Jose dated April, 1989, June 1989 and February 1981 and in reports
by Gen-Tech Environmental, Inc., (GTE) dated May 1994 and November 1994 and in a report
by Environmental Restoration Services (ERS) dated August 1995.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Site Description and Hydrogeologic Setting

The site is located on the west side of Tidewater Ave.. A 8000 square foot metal building is
located on the northwest portion of the approximate one acre parcel. The majority of the
remaining property is paved with asphalt.
| The site is located at the fringe of the San Francisco Bay on soil that appears to have been
‘ imported to fill the location to approximately four feet above the mean high tide elevation. The
imported fill caps the entire site and contains sands, gravels, concrete and asphalt. Native silty
clay, silt, clayey sand and peat underlie this fill.

2.2 Vicinity Map

A vicinity map is given in Figure 1 which includes the location of any known hydraulic influences.
The San Francisco Bay lies approximately 100 feet southeast of the site. A site map is given in
Figure 2 which includes information on adjacent streets, site building locations, locations of
existing wells, past soil borings and former tanks.

‘ 2.3 Existing Analytical Results
n April of 1994, three monitoring wells and eleven soil boring were installed at the site at locations.
Corresponding analytical results for TPH/g, TPH/d and BTEX are shown in the GTE Figure 6.
Groundwater samples were recovered from each boring and well and tested for TPH/g, TPH/d
and BTEX.
2.3.2 Depth to Groundwater

Depth to groundwater based on the monitor well sampling is approximately two to three feet
below ground surface.

) 2.3.3 Soil Profile

The boring logs for the monitor wells show predominantly import sands and gravels underlain
with peat.

3.0 INVESTIGATIVE SCOPE OF WORK

3.1 Introduction

In 1991, GTE installed a groundwater recovery trench along the former location of a 2" diesel

product line which culminated at a 48” diameter recovery sump. This sump has an approximate

quarter inch layer of free phase diesel product floating on the surface of the shallow
® groundwater.

PIERS investigated the effectiveness of this recovery trench and sump by measuring the
groundwater draw down at several locations along the trench while pumping groundwater from
the sump.

PIERS also conducted two quarterly monitoring events for the existing monitoring wells on-site,
testing for contaminate level as well as for bio-parameters. Groundwater gradient was calculated
on both occasions.




PIERS also removed free phase diesel product from the recovery sump on a semi-monthly basis
(six occasions) over the quarter.

3.2 Recovery Trench Drawdown Test

The influence of the groundwater draw down was measured at three locations along the
recovery trench through 1 inch diameter well screens. The 1 inch by 7 foot long, steel well

screens were driven into the %4 inch drain rock backfill of the recovery trench at the locations
shown in Figure 2. Before groundwater was removed from the sump, the depth to groundwater
was measured at each of the three locations.

Utilizing a wet vacuum pump, the layer of free phase diesel product was completely removed
from the surface of the groundwater within the sump. Care was taken to remove as little
groundwater as possible. Approximately ten galions of diesel was recovered.

A submersible water pump was then placed into the recovery sump. A 1%z inch discharge line
was run from the pump to a 5000 gallon above ground tank located on site. As the groundwater
was pumped from the recovery sump, a measurement to groundwater was h€ made at each
location along the recovery trench.

The results indicated that, approximately 15 minutes after removing all groundwater from the
sump and while the dewatering continued, a drop of approximately 4/10ths of an inch was
recorded at the opposite end of the recovery trench.

Approximately 1500 gallons of diesel impacted groundwater was pumped to the 5000 gallon
holding tank.

3.3 Monitor Well Sampling Procedure

On May 26, 1999 and on August 23, 1999, a single round of groundwater samples were
obtained from monitoring wells MW1 through MW4, and on August 23, 1999 a sample was
recovered from the recovery sump.

The groundwater sample was recovered from the sump with a disposable bailer after the
sump had recharged with groundwater from the recovery trench.

Groundwater sampies were collected from the wells by bailing each well until the volume of
water withdrawn was equal to at least four casing volumes. To assure that a representative
groundwater sample was collected, periodic measurements of the temperature, pH and specific
conductance were made. The sample was collected only when the temperature, pH, and specific
conductance reached relatively constant values.

A hand operated bailer was used for evacuating the well casing (purging) of each monitor well.
Water samples were collected using a new disposable bailer. An effort was made to minimize
exposure of the sample to air.

Sampie containers were labeled with self-adhesive tags, with the following information:
Sampling location and number, Project name, Date and time samples were collected, Treatment
{preservatives, filtered, etc.), Name of sampler.



Subsequent to collection, the samples were immediately stored on ice in an appropriate ice
chest. Samples were transported under Chain-of-Custody procedures to Priority Environmental
Labs (PEL) of Milpitas.

Sampling equipment was cleaned after its use at each sampling location. Thermometers, pH
electrodes, and conductivity probes were also cleaned after sampling of each well. Cleaning
procedures were accomplished by scrubbing with a detergent-potable water solution and rinsing
with potable water.

Care was taken to collect all excess water resulting from the sampling and cleaning procedures.
The excess water is contained in a pre-labeled 55-galion drum on-site pending receipt of
laboratory analyses.

3.3.1 Laboratory Analyses

The following analyses were performed by PEL on groundwater samples obtained from the
monitor wells on May 26, 1999:

TPH-gasoline TPH-diesel (EPA Method 8015M); BTEX, MTBE (EPA Method 602}
The results of the analysis were as follows;
Results in Parts Per Billion (PPB}
Sample# TPH/g Benzene Toluene EthylBenzene Xylenes TPH/d MTBE

MWA1 60 06 ND 0.8 1.9 ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND 120 ND
MW3 160 1.6 1.1 16 54 1100 ND
MwW4 600 0.7 ND ND 5.8 100 ND

The following analyses were performed by PEL on groundwater samples obtained from the
monitor wells and sump on August 23, 1999:

TPH-diesel {(EFPA Method 8015M); BTEX (EPA Method 602) Iron+2, Nitrate Sulfate
Note; TPH-diesel analysis was performed after treatment with silica gel.

The results of the analysis were as follows;

Results in Parts Per Billion (PPB)
Sample# Benzene Toluene EthylBenzene Xylenes TPH/d Fe NO3 S04

MW ND ND ND ND ND 011 ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND 61 0.08 ND ND
MW3 ND ND ND ND 84 014 ND ND
Mw4 ND ND ND ND 180 0.33 ND ND
SUMP1 ND ND ND ND 140 028 ND ND

Chains-of-Custody and laboratory results are contained in the appendix.




Historic Monitoring Results

8/95 Results in Parts Per Billion (PPB)

Sample# TPH/g Benzene Tcluene EthylBenzene Xylenes TPH/d
MWH1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND 180
MW3 ND ND ND ND ND 1500
MW4 450 2.1 0.7 4.1 13 ND
4/94

Sample# TPH/g Benzene Toluene EthylBenzene Xylenes TPH/d
MWA ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 e ————— ——— — e FP
MW3 250 ND ND ND 1.2 7700

3.4 Determination of Horizontal Groundwater Gradient

On May 26, 1999 and on August 23, 1999 the water levels in monitor wells MW1, MW2, and
MW3 were measured within a one hour period. The water surface elevations in the wells were
calculated using the survey data. Then, the horizontal hydraulic gradient was calculated based
oh accurately determined well locations.

The gradient calculated on May 26, 1999 indicated a south southeastern direction at a
magnitude of approximately 0.16%. These groundwater elevation contours are depicted in
Figure 2.

The gradient calculated on August 23, 1999 indicated a westemn direction at a magnitude -of
approximately 0.13%. These groundwater elevation contours are depicted in Figure 3.

Since groundwater elevations will vary continuously based on tidal action, the average gradient
and direction may be different than the one shown for this period in time.

3.5 Free-Product Removal

On May 27" June 9", June 22™ July 2™ August 2" and August 23, 1999, free phase diesel
product was removed from the extraction sump  the following manner;

by
Utilizing a wet vacuum pump, the average 3/8 inch layer of free phase diesel product was
completely removed from the surface of the groundwater within the sump. Care was taken to
remove as little groundwater as possible. An average of approximately nine gallons of diesel
was recovered from each removal session,

A submersible water pump was then placed into the recovery sump. A 1% inch discharge line
was run from the pump to a 5000 gallon above ground tank located on site. An average of
approximately 1000 gallons of groundwater was recovered after each removal session.

The diesel product recovered from the sump is now stored on-site in a labeled 55 gallon drum

and will be pumped out with the next scheduled waste oil removal event and documented under

a standard bulk waste manifest. - i £ w—da f z
The groundwater within the 5000 gallon above ground tank will be treated on site and -
discharged as dust control under a waiver from the Regional Water Quality Control Board. j\

/(ﬁj 5&//0%/&



3.6 Natural Attenuation Parameters

On August 23, 1999, the monitoring wells were tested for the following bio-parameters;
Dissolved oxygen, oxidation/reduction (redox) potential, nitrate, sulfate and iron+2.

3.6.1 Dissolved Oxygen Analysis

Before purging each of the wells, a measurement for dissolved oxygen was performed using a
Corning Model 317 Dissolved Oxygen Meter. After the depth to water measurement was
made, the oxygen specific probe was carefully lowered into the well to prevent oxygen
induction. Once the probe was submerged within the groundwater and allowed to stabilize, an
average parts per million reading was recorded. Dissolved oxygen {D.O.)readings are shown
below.

Well # D.O.(ppm)
MWH1 1.6
MwW2 0.8
MW3 0.2
MW4 1.1

3.6.2 Redox Analysis

Oxidation/reduction (redox) potential was measured at each of the wells during purging using
a Hanna “Water Test” model, Ph, Temp., Conduct., Redox meter. Groundwater was placed
into the meter periodically during the well purge. Stabilized redox readings (Eh) are given
below: :

Well # Eh (mV)
MW1 +141
MW2 +145
MW3 +341
MW4 +297

3.6.3 Nitrate, Sulfate and lron Il Analysis

The following analyses were performed by PEL on groundwater samples obtained from the
moenitor wells and sump on August 23, 1999:

Iron+2, Nitrate Sulfate

The results of the analysis were as follows;

Results in Parts Per Million (PPM)

r
Well# Fe NO3 SO4
MW1 0.11 ND ND
MW2 0.08 ND ND
MW3 0.14 ND ND
MW4 0.33 ND ND

SUMP1 028 ND ND




4.0 CONCLUSIONS and RECCOMENDATIONS

It appears that free-phase diesel product continues to be generated through the recovery trench
and sump system. Approximately 55 gallons of diesel has been recovered from the groundwater.

The level of diesel contaminates in the groundwater appears to be reduced by treating the
sample with silica gel before analysis. This may indicate that the high organic (peat) soil within
the aquifer may have contributed to false positive levels of TPH/d in past sampling events.

The extremely flat and tidal influenced groundwater gradient may be preventing plume
migration.

The low level of dissolved oxygen in well MW3 (highest concentration of contaminate) compared
to the other wells may indicate that aerobic bio-degradation is occurring. The reduced levels of
sulfate and nitrate, coupled with increased level of iron Il seem to be an indication that anaerobic
bio-degradation has occurred in the past. The positive values recorded during redox
measurements seem to indicate exothermic (energy is being produced) reactions, common
during bio-degradation.

PIERS recommends the groundwater generated during sump drawdown be treated and
discharged as dust control under a discharge waiver from the Bay Area Regional Water Quality
Control Board and that free-product removal from continue through the recovery trench and
sump system on a semi-monthly basis.

PIERS further recommends that quarterly monitoring continue at the site.

LIMITATIONS

The observations and conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on
the scope of work outlined herein. This report was prepared in accordance with generally
accepted standards of environmental geological practice in California at the time this
investigation was performed. The opinions presented apply to site conditions existing at the time
of our study and cannot apply to site conditions or changes of which we are not aware or have
not had the opportunity to evaluate. This investigation was conducted solely to evaluate
environmental conditions of the soil and groundwater with respect to hydrocarbons identified
during previous work. Evaluation of the geologic conditions at the site for the purpose of this
investigation is made from a limited number of observation points. Subsurface conditions may
vary away from the data points available. Additional work, including subsurface investigation,
can reduce the inherent uncertainties associated with this type of investigation. It must be
recognized that any conclusions drawn from these data rely on the integrity of the information
available at the time of investigation and that a full and complete determination of environmental
contamination and risks cannot be made.

Respectfully submitted this 27th day of August, 1998,

UW

' 3-Ael
Bennett T Halsted Samuel H Halsted P.E.
Project Manager CE 14005 :
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WELL PURGE LOGS
MAY 26, 1999 & AUGUST 23,1999




* PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.
1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128
(408)559-1248

WATER—QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION
Project Name: D émkvo {\ T_Uz’k\n(‘

Project No.:
Date: 5{% {Cpf . Sample No.:
o Samplers Name: IG A"“kﬁ TioEw o
1 ATE
Sampling Location: L{C\ LA Ty A_u_»:L &L.\LLU\LL- J 2 f
Sampling Method: bii?o‘ioyu—‘— %.«.L..r- R;{L +Wo
Analyses Requwted':-rP ‘-\( ? T Eié ‘
‘w o v e (7 'T'LM' _*mﬂ-b
Number and Types of Sampie Bottles Used: L{o m MR ' oo
4 : \ -
Method of Shipment: __ o7y &t ) t 6 — ]
. '
PY GROUND WATER ﬁ‘h’ !
Well No.: _ M) | 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
{
Well Diameter (in) ___ & 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
: fz’ﬁ . ;. . - -l '
lgﬁ (tg)Water, 7 LA Ssinch casing = 1.02 gal/ft +M‘
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft SR
Water in Well Box A G . , -
Well Depth () +7 '
Heght of Water  ° N
@ Column in Well - LOCATION MAP
Water Volume in Well O,' | SQ.[ .
TIME | DEPTHTO VOLUME TEMP pH COND OTHER REMARKS
WATER WITHDRAWN (F) (.1 (mhos/cm) ‘
(feet) (gallons) .
(s [ 128 |72 | & T bud ~ @ Ay wierd
155 2 e [ 7= 78 sl - neiher o |
T 3 TL3 LT[R Novdy
o
o 4 Joq [T €2 bnngled A o2

Suggested Method for Purging Well

Casler




® * PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.
1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128

(408)559-1248

WATER— UALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name: D éo\.kh’c) \ \"LTC'/\’- Ln‘; Project No.:
Date: m c.c.u m { 1519( Sample No.:
g Samplers Name: '6 GLwKS
amplers Name: L.né CTTIDE W ATER,
Sampling Location: L&-C\ LA W wt‘ . &s\& J "
T w
Sampling Method: blSQDSa..L:L-:_ &&.Lm- Rﬂ ‘ +"
Aualyses Requested™ 1P by RTEY ' |
| e ‘ [ liker oot e _*.«ﬂ' :
Number and Types of Sample Bottles Used: HO wml 0B J " J
Method of Shipment: [ora o W Y ﬁ ‘{ % —_—
GROUND WATER -
° | st
welto: MW Z- 2-inch casing = 0,16 galft
T
Well Diameter (in) __‘2 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
ap . ) L _ S|
to Water, 5-inch = 1.02 gal/ft
153;1;1}‘1:1(;) er, 7 inch casing gal/ -{'M‘
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft IR
Water in Well Box bl_o_‘ —_ , L
Well Depth (ft) £% ' ' :

{
Height of Wat
gh er a 6

@ Column in Well LOCATION MAP
Water Volume in Well D Q _"'E.L[.M
TIME | DEPTHTO VOLUME TEMP pH COND OTHER REMARKS
WATER WITHDRAWN {F) (8.U) (mhos/cm)
{feet) (gallons)
g | TLY (B | 4% | Lobfrod |
e 2 T E |48 Lok [ slows ceghn

Olgy 2 J2.35 | (el’h L"% Gﬁﬂ\nld-_'w_M_.

o[ ' - ~

Suggested Metho;i for Purging Well g&:LLb(




® PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.
1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128
(408)559-1248

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name; b é&\\{o -—rmk U"\ <

Project No.:
Date: S| %F‘Iﬁ , | Sample No.
¢ Samplers Name: ’fg é-&-m(f: &"c\:‘
Sampling Location: HaA4 ler:&ku J-T‘DEWWE-
Sampling Method: _ D150 o5a e, B lec N +
Analyses Requested [0y RT ﬁsﬁw — L | ot
Number and Types of Sample Bottles Used: Howm{ oy J e
Method of Shipment: __ @Y\ | (e 6 —
o GROUND WATER . W’t\ 14t :
Well No.. ___Myy) % 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
Well Diameter (in.) 2! d-inch casing = 0.65 gal/f
Is);%t: (‘tg}Water,_ 2 50 S-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft E— 0
Wase i Well B [0 6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft B el
Well Depth (ft) i’ff ' =
Height of Water ~50
® ColumninWell ____ O~ LOCATION MAP
Water Votume in Well __O1 <4 le»S |
TIME | DEPTHTO | VOLUME TEMP | pH COND OTHER REMARKS
WATER | WITHDRAWN | (F) | (SU) | (mhos'em)
(feet) (gallons)
9 l 3 A 2 _DﬁL o
2% 7 09 |74 7 ¢
, [T RIS )
Suggested Method for Purging Weil ’é&u LL(




o PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.
] 1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128

(408)559-1248

WATEB—QUALITY SAMPLINQ INFORMATION

Project Name: B é«\vo \ "C'U&s‘-\f\ Q Project No.:
Date: é 2 6 (Q.OI L Sémple No.:
o Samplers Name: . A“‘-'ks :

" Sampling Location: 44 TLMF:O:;\;,L,A J TIDE W ATER ,
Sampling Method: __ 15 g oSt Qoo AN : -#‘“"ﬁ
Analyses Requested?—rP A E TEY A '

. | Hler env—loer e .*m""
Nuniber and Types of Sample Bottl&s.Used: Homi o %\L«-
Methed of Shipment: (s N WL ) ; e
. GROUND WA . W’t 4t '
| Well No.: i . 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/t
‘ Well Diameter (in) ’2(( d-inch casing = 0.65 gal/&t
?&: E:fc;)Water, 23 & ~ 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft . E— o
Water in Well Box [0 6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft ' .
Well Depth (ft) 5 ' T
° Cotumn i Well "f & LOCATION MAP
Water Volume in Well C) N
TIME | DEPTHTO | VOLUME TEMP pH COND OTHER REMARKS
WATER | WITHDRAWN ) (8.U) | (mhos/cm)
(fest) {gallons)
5" | NIREENE Torbil, (Q%ﬂ%
[0* A T2.0 [ 3% 4" douﬂu-{ oo pech
(0% 3 [T [ 3T ek -5k Oled

Suggested Method for Purging Well &‘LLL(




" PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.
1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Suite F
' San Jose, CA 95128

(408)559-1248

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name; D é&\VO \ T"U’C-&- U‘\Q Project No.:

Date: q ’277 6{0‘ . Sa.rhple No.:

o Samplers Name: ’6 [’L"*\"Q TivEw e
‘ Sampling Location: HaL4 T (&.g.&.\ﬁi-l-" . C&.k(&t‘é J - o
" Sampling Method: bnsgosa,u_b Sl RVKL - +"°
Analyses Requestedf—rP d{ Q TEK .
| lifer oot e | fet
Nuniber and Types of Sample Bottles Used: 42 mi 0B _ J She
Method of Shipment: {2 W Y L—iﬁ ‘i % —_—y )
GROUND WATER o .-
0 Gort
Well No. MW | 2-inch casing = 0.16 galt
T,
Well Diameter (in) ___ 2 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
Depth (tE)Water, 2 _‘_j..- 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft S 00
6-inch casing = 1.47 ft e e
Water in Well Box AO e e g — L
Well Depth (ft) 3 ' '
Height of Water g 5' ~
@ ColumninWell __. . - LOCATION MAP
Water Volume in Well __Qic,_d‘on.s
TIME | DEPTHTO VOLUME TEMP pH COND OTHER REMARKS
WATER WITHDRAWN (F} (S.U) {mhos/cm)
ol fae | (B0
Tkt 7 e 9y | +K "(’wh&(@m&)
Tk ¢ DBl LA T3 | 16T | sl nechorde |
[[* g 29170 Tel | 156 | cealy
* n® (o 738113 Tua [ tlal | ceettd «A&kq_

LY. O(&G‘(

Suggested Method for Purging Well g_gu LLF




® PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.

_ 1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128

(408)559-1248

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Praject Name: D éakvo \ T‘UCrk Ya) Q‘ Project No.:
Daze: ?- 2< ’Ci Ci Sample No.:
® Samplers Name: 6 . {-&-uk.'s TioEw e
. \ AT E
Sampling Location: Ha.4 T CL-Q"U":L-‘— ; &"'\“'L"é J 2 |
o w
Sampling Method: bis&?%a..g—-— %A,.L._r' B Rﬂ_ : *m
Analyses Requestedﬂ_e d{ —2 TEY | t
i Gler oo e _*,‘.,1—
Number and Types of Sampie Bottles Used: {0 m{ \f 0 J e
. ® \ -
Method of Shipment: o e i % _1J
GROUND WATER o '
® Sort
Well No.: YV\U.) Z— 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/ft
I}
Well Diameter (in.) ___"2 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/t
Depth to Water, 91 - 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/R :
Static (ft) 7;’" +M'
6-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft ' o
‘Water in Welt Box A o) : S A
l - ri [ — »
Well Depth (f) £F ' : '

Height of Water - 6—- i

@ Column in Wef LOCATION MAP
Water Volume in Well 05 9 q.l(.m b
TIME | DEPTHTO | VOLUME | TEMP | pH | COND REMARKS
WATER | WITHDRAWN | (B) | (SU) | (mhosicm)
| (e (gallons) tewo | | m\I\ |
22 L | 723190 1 57 | 2l Tocbl Lone)
v 2 7220 (77 S | +1%8 jolkt odec
\/Lm‘ 3 N8 ] 57 +133  |alow t\g}mm)—
o (- % ( 51685 572 | + 45~ ey ~$minpled

Suggested Metho;l for Purging Well g‘\..LLbr




® PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.

_ 1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128

‘ (408)559-1248

WATER-QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name: D Lido  Lein < Project No.:
Date: ?(2‘% ’\ﬂ ; Sample No.:
® Samplers Name: ’6 \’s&bé ' TIDE w ~TE R,
Sampling Location: L{C\ LA ’T( (Lg,uu-J-'-(' . &:&K«é J = 3
! w
Sampling Method: blSQO‘SA—u—‘— %A~Ll-f' Ryl_ T *h
| Analyses RequestedT_rP l-ss E T _EK , .
| | Ller oo - e | et
Number and Types of Sample Bottles Used: 4o wml f 09 B
_ Method of Shipment: Oy ey ] i % —J
GROUND WATER .o .
® Gt
T weoe: W3 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/f .
‘ {¢ — S }
Well Diameter (in) ___ 2 . 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft -
Depth to Water, ' S-inch casing = 1.02 gal/f . E—
Static (ft) 2K | Yo
é-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft o
Water in Well Box A o 4 '
— . ——— — -
Well Depth (fty =% | |

‘Height of Water ;‘ ?}L

@ ColumninWel LOCATION MAP
Water Volume in Well Oﬁ 5,\&(,.& )
TIME | DEPTH TO VOLUME TEMP pH COND OTHER REMARKS
WATER | WITHDRAWN (F) (SU) | (mbosicm) £ h
(feet) (gallons) (e )
L‘\-{ AY Ll -
7 T 16| Hio ez | (lady Dedsel

U8 161 357 | €325 | odor (slichdl
13 1St 339 | +3352 douL.\_ cym‘;ul
1zt 104%™ L +3Y

o N

Suggested Method for Purging Well __&_.Lu_r




@ PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.

% 1330 S. Bascom Avenue, Suite F

San Jose, CA 95128
(408)559-1248

WATER— UALITY SAMPLIN G INFORMA ION
Project Name: D é«,\vo \ \"UC«&-.\-'\Q Project No.:
Date: %— 2%’0[ q Sample No.:
¢ Samplers Name: 3. i-&w\‘a ‘ TivEw o
Sampling Location: a4 TL cg&l-u-J-L‘r . O&.\L&a-‘é J Iy
Sampliog Method: _ Dsposatde  Balec R { ' "
Anaslyses Requested"—rP d{ —-2 TEZ ‘ .
| Liewr ev—'ar w _*m'-"l" }
Number and Types of Sample Bottles Used HOm{ OB } ol
Method of Shipment: __ &\ { o t\ 6 ]
GROUND WATER | . ’
® _ ! Gort |
Well No.. __ MY 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/t
A T i
Well Diameter (in) ___ 2 4-inch casing = 0.65 gal/ft
lsi}gtl:: (tg)Water, x % tig. 5-inch casing = 1.02 gal/ft - +Mt
- G-inch casing = 1.47 gal/ft B
Water in Well Box Ao. | e e w . ' |
Well Deptafty __ £ 4
Heght of Water | 2
@ Column in Well . LOCATION MAP
L Water Volume m Well 0, I 5&‘[‘"‘5
TIME | DEPTH TO VOLUME TEMP | pH COND OTHER REMARKS
: WATER WITHDRAWN (43)] (8U) | (mhos/cm) £
(feet) (gatlons) \/
1 ( 73] |l | 442 'f'g?—'f wa‘&(qm
7 7 3o led [ 420 | +207 | devdye slow neeles
° I‘P 3 72-? {ﬂ‘-‘f L/"fil ' + 2?7 ‘)ﬁ.m‘ L

Suggested Method for Purging Well !; A 7




ANALYTICAL RESULTS

CHAINS-OF-CUSTODY
.. ~ MAY 26, 1999 & AUGUST 23,1999




"""" - e T ger W 4401 e

BRIORITY ENVIRONNIENTAL LABS Chain of Custody

1764 Houret Ct. Milpitas,CA.95035 Tel:408-946-9636 Fax:40B-946-9663

® ® ® e ® ® ‘

DATE: 057 L7 I‘I'l PM'E_LOFS /

- = 1 €
a 85| 8 [35 128 pa | Hu| oo s |
$2 15|t B2 | R | 5 et 5 1
52§ 35 .?n gé 32 158% | =z |23a 2
5 Va5 B2 [ 3568 | £t f7es |
XX § 2. ‘
Xy 3 1
v 1 |
XX >
XX 3
L3 ! ‘
3 i
2 \
1 l |
H i ‘
P
——
i b
i
I
L T R J» T g -
INFORMATIONER SIBF < anrCeF wx crt PELNOAREH D Y 1 | mcovney: T | PEMIVENED Y 2 | REcuven BY: 2
PRCAICT NANES - roTan v ar comrrmn 1 [l | ettt St PAND  umm } ' e
TROSELT IUNER:
reca. som com cors ’@y@d ,
- _ Toat Tiem: | Owie: Vs | et s |
B — alerlon  pof| 5A10e It
!t } w1 coRrany; ' bl mrvt [ P ANY.
L




.
@ -
*
.

BE PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L e ision Ba.coeeacial Acolytical  Labgraiory

June 01, 1599 PEL # 99035016

PIERS ENVIRONKENTAL
Attn: Ben Halsted MERS L o
o Re: Fcur wvater sazples £br Gasoline/!’r:x with MTBE and Disssl analyses.

Project name: Di salve

Date submittad: May 27, 1399

Date sampled: May 2§, 1999
Dates mlyzad: May 27-28, 1599

Date axtracted: May 27-28, 1995

LR L YT Y

o
SAMPLE Gascline Diasel Benzene Tolusne Ethyl Total NTRE
I.D. Banzane Xyvlene
P (ug/Lj) {ug/L) {ug/l}) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L}
| B I €0 N.D. 0.5 N.D. 0.8 1.9  H.D.
| MW ' =2 ¥.D. 120, N.D, . N.D. H_-Dp N.D. N.D.
| My # 3 160 1100 1.6 1.1 18 E4 N.D.
MW F 4 600 100 0.7 N.D.  N,D, 5.8 N.D.
Bllﬂk ﬁlDt . H:Du N.D. HsD- N.D. NID'I 30D.
Spiked .
Recovery 82.0% 88.7% 93.1% 86.4% 85.3% 94,3% ~--—-
Datec:ficn ' :
* limig 50 ;50 0.5 0.5 0.5 c.5 0.5
Methoad of 5630 / 1516 ; ! co
Analysis 8018 8013 - 802 €02 602 §02 egz
> [-
o i
. Toi [
! L. !
o ot 1
; v - wa.n

- a LR 2 - -




PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS  chain of Custody

1764 Houret Ct. Milpitas,CA.95035 Tel:408-946-9636 FPFax:408-946-9663
P ' ax DATE: % / ’2’61 qq PAGE: , OF ¢ /

: ~ ( __ _
PROJECT MGR.: ii ) qésq(.s‘k o i L EhRRA . E
COMPANT: Ei{&s Ehiron mgg}_ﬂg_ l I E v :‘-ﬁ A g
L OATES: _LQQ_A@U ‘2"— 2:jo = o %:3 1 “"g %

: te| @ g 5 NE

Yo Xss| 8 [58 |uo & ¥ ‘if‘ I3 5 s
PHONE o ) :cg:g g g% E:"& [ . E; ma-"_' - $ b’ k! 3 *

EIGNATURE: 2 @ 8 (%8 | 23 |88 | ¥5 |odE 12 £ ._.i £ -
in Rl |3 8 | 25 (a8 | a8 |288) Fie £ é P B
TR 88 w85 |85 (8 | sB |58 | =5 |ESs AR Uy Bt ]
3 = & [ = « | = ZE |SEx — -
o AMELEID: EE | ES{EE |BE | BB |BE | B2 ERENe LR R [£-m

mw |
mwz. R-23 1230
w3 8-23 | 1300
muwy 827330

_Sump! B2 oo |

< xR I

TABLE 3

Nowszin By: 1 | Recavep gy: 1 | neunawsneo BY: 2 | recEvED BY: 2
' L AS“()S@A, :D(—l Vie  Dlewnp :
: E:

SIGE ; , TEIGNATLRE: FIONATURE;

Ddte: Time: Diate: Time: Date: LI Dsts: Thms:

. [ m_.-_,mucnons & COMMENTS: - ; ?’L{(q@[ [2_,92’-" og/z/i{(fﬁ( {1. ¥ :
— Ties e |

PrroECTHNFORMATION SR | BT AMPLER RECEIPTSRNR

JECT NAME::
b S r 5 %ﬂ!!; ! TOTAL # OF CONTAINERS 15”
PROJECT NUMBER:

RECD. GOQD COND./COLD




ple, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Procision  Environmental  Anclytical  laberatory

Avwgust 28, 1959 PEL # 9908018

PIERS ENVIRONMENTAL

® 7 Attn: Ben Halsted - ||-e:w~k 4 .

Lt

Re: Five water samplec tor Diessl and BTEX analyses.
Project name: DiSalve Qak

Date sampled! Aug 23, 1559 Date submitted: Aug 24, 1999
Data extracted: Aug 24-26, 1999 Date analyzed: Aug 14-26, 199%
EEEIH : . ;%:‘é;"g{;';\., -~:§-:-_:’ e - . - e
SAMPLE Diesel Banzene Toluens  Ethyl Total

® I.D. Benzane Xylenes

(vg/L) (wg/l)  (ug/L}) {(ug/L}  (ug/L)

My=1 N.D.

N.D. . N.D. N NaDr, N.D. .
HW—? 51 R'Dt N.D. N-ﬂ- N-D.
Mi=-3 84 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
m"‘ 130 N‘Di N.DI N’D- Ncnl
BUMP1 140 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.B. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
) spi 4 DN 13 1 ,
® Recovery 87.5% | 81.0% 97.9% 84.1% 52.5%
Detection P L -
limitg 50‘ YTy ' 005 0:5 ‘l_ 0_._5; 0.5
Method of 3510/
Analyiis 80158 602 6502 602 , 602
,‘ _I
® I
i ’L; I i
b )
L"i ' 4
D, : EEN
1764 Hourwt Court Milpltas, CA, 58035 Tel: 408-336-8836 Fax: 408-540-0643




- & PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL

L Progision  Envionmental  Anglylical  Lobergiory

August 29, 1999 PEL # 99080158

PIERS ENVIRONMENTAL

® Attn: Ban Halstad i S 7L R _
Re: Five water samples for Iron(+2), Nitrate, and Sulfate analyses.
Project name: Disalvo Oak
Date sampled: Aug 23, 1599 Date submitted: Aug 24, 1999
Date axtracted: Aug 24-28, 199%9% Date analyzed: Aug 24=28, 15%9%
s‘ - . . - o .1 h-\.-‘ . B
SAMPLE ' Iren(+2) Nitrate Sulfate
IIDI
»® - {(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Hw-l ) 0-11 N.D. Nipl
HW": o.oa HIDI NID!
MW=3 0.14 X.D. N.D.
HW-4 °I33 NQD. N-D-
SUMPL 0.28 N.D. N.D.
Blank NID. N'D! R.D'
Detsction L
® limit] 0.03 0.8 5.0
Mathod of L ! C
Analysis 3500~=Fa 4500=-N03{~-1) 4500~-504 [~3)
]
':
. L |

4
vid Duong| |
sratory Dir:cﬁér

&a ik,

L. it v

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, "CA, 5035 Tel: 408-846-2636 Fax: 4“-943-9333




